

Through Cisco Webex Video Conferencing

23.12.2020

Present: Sh. Mahipal Singh, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff (M. No. 9310008859).

Issue summons of the suit to the defendant on filing PF/RC/speed post/courier, returnable by next date of hearing.

Since regular physical hearing of the matter is not taking place due to corona pandemic, so, defendant be served through all electronic modes including whatsapp/email etc. Liberty is granted to plaintiff to serve copy of this order to defendant through all electronic modes including whatsapp/email. Plaintiff is further directed to file an affidavit regarding service upon defendant on or before next date of hearing.

Ahlmad is directed to do needful regarding service of defendant through electronic modes by taking assistance from Nazarat Branch as per rule.

With aforesaid directions, matter is adjourned.

Be listed for further proceedings on 17.03.2021.

(PRASHANT SHARMA)
ADJ-05/West/THC/Delhi
23.12.2020